

महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र असाधारण भाग आठ

वर्ष ६, अंक ९]

बुधवार, मे २१, २०१४/वैशाख ३१, शके १९३६

पृष्ठ १, किंमत : रुपये २७.००

असाधारण क्रमांक ४० प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNOR OF MAHARASHTRA

Raj Bhavan, Mumbai 400 035, dated the 4th May 2014

Order

No. RB-12013(1)/2014-RB(DB)-Rajbhavan/421.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause 11 of the "Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the Rest of Maharashtra Order, 1994", the Governor of Maharashtra is hereby pleased to make the following Order further to amend the "Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the Rest of Maharashtra Order, 2011", namely:—

- 1. This Order may be called the "Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the Rest of Maharashtra (Amendment) Order, 2014".
- 2. In Rule (8) of the "Development Boards for Vidarbha, Marathwada and the Rest of Maharashtra Order, 2011" the following paragraph shall be added as sub-clause (d) after sub-clause (c);
 - (d) "*Explanation*: The statement regarding region-wise outlays shall be required at the time of presenting supplementary budgets only to the extent of additional outlays, if any, over and above the outlays indicated in the Annual Financial Statement of Current Year as presented in the Budget Session:

Provided further that while budgeting the un-budgeted outlays including such additional outlays as mentioned above, if any, during the supplementary budgets, the overall limits assigned to the resultant increased outlay of the respective regions, as per the principles of region wise allocations, shall not be exceeded."

K. SANKARANARAYANAN, Governor of Maharashtra.

Raj Bhavan, Malabar Hill, Mumbai 400 035. Dated the 4th May 2014.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

VIKAS CHANDRA RASTOGI, Secretary to the Governor.

भाग आठ—४०-१

(१)